
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 10 December 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, John Coulter, Ed Gent, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, Peter Marchington, Pat Sandle (Chairman) and 
Nick Williams 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2014 
(Minute Nos. 233 - 238) as a correct record. 
 

 

Part A Report for Recommendation to Council 
 

 

4.  Treasury Management Half Year Review 
 

1 - 12 

Part B Reports for Decision by the Audit Committee 
 

 

5.  Annual Audit Letter 
 

13 - 18 

6.  Audit Committee Update 
 

19 - 30 

7.  Internal Audit Interim Report 
 

31 - 52 

8.  Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

53 - 56 

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act: 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information. 
7. Information relating to any action taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of any crime. 
 

 

10.  Investigation Summary Report 
 

57 - 60 

 

Issued on Monday, 1 December 2014 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



Page 1 

 

 

Audit Committee Agenda Item:  4 

Meeting Date 10 December 2014 

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report  

Cabinet Member 
Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance  

SMT Lead  Nick Vickers, Head of Finance  

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant 

Key Decision No 

Classification Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report. 

2. To note the possible reduction in our minimum 
acceptable credit returns for bank deposits. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year outturn position on 

treasury management transactions for 2014/15, including compliance 
with treasury limits and Prudential Performance Indicators.  The report 
will go to Council on 21 January 2015. 

 
1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management.  In accordance with the 
Code of Practice members are informed of Treasury Management 
activities twice a year. 

 
1.3 The approach to the use of the cash surplus continues to be highly risk 

averse both in terms of the counterparties the Council will use and the 
duration of deposits. 

 
2. Background 
 
Borrowing 
 
2.1 The Council continues to be debt free. Council in September did agree to 

allow for borrowing to be part of the solution to funding the multi-story car 
park. 

 
Investments 

 
2.2 The counterparties agreed by Cabinet and Council earlier this year 

when the 2014/15 Treasury Strategy was approved are: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 

 

 

• Debt Management Office – Debt Management Account Deposit 
Facility; 

• Gilts (bonds issued by the UK Government); 

• Money Market Funds;  and  

• Major UK Financial institutions with a lowest minimum long term credit 
rating of A- or equivalent: 
o Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (RBS); 
o National Westminster Bank; 
o Lloyds Bank Plc; 
o Bank of Scotland Plc; 
o Barclays Bank Plc; 
o HSBC Bank Plc; 
o Santander UK Plc; 
o Standard Chartered Bank; 
o Svenska Handelsbanken; 
o Leeds Building Society; 
o Close Brothers;  and  
o Nationwide Building Society. 

 
2.3 The investment activity during the first si
[...]
s complied with its Prudential 

Indicators for 2014/15 which were set in February as part of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

 
2.14 Prudential Indicators are set out in Appendix II. 

 
3. Proposals 
 
3.1 Arlingclose have proposed that given the possibility of credit rating 

agency downgrades before the new Treasury Strategy is agreed in 
February by Council, we should consider reducing our minimum 
acceptable credit rating. 

 
3.2 Therefore if any bank on our list was reduced to BBB+ (or equivalent) it 

could still be used.  But duration would be kept very short. 
 

4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The Head of Finance will consider changes to the counterparty criteria 

with reference to the Council’s agreed policy with regard to risk.   
 

5. Consultation Undertaken 
 
5.1 Consultation has been undertaken with Arlingclose.  
 

6. Implications 
 

Issue Implications 
 

Corporate Plan No direct application. 
 

Financial, Resource 
and Property 

As detailed in the report. 
 

Page 3



Page 4 

 

Issue Implications 
 

Legal and Statutory The Council has powers to both borrow funds to support its 
work and to invest and earn interest on funds available. 
 

Crime and Disorder Following CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of Practice is 
important to avoid involvement in potential fraud or money 
laundering. 
 

Sustainability None 

Health and Wellbeing None 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Risk is controlled through adherence to specific guidance 
included in CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of Practice.  
The principle of security of funds over-rides investment 
performance. 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None 
 

 

7. Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form 

part of the report.   
 

• Appendix I: Investments as at 30 September 2014 

• Appendix II: Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 

 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 The background papers are held by Finance and includ
[...]


2014/15 
Estimate 

£’000 

2015/16 
Estimate 

£’000 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£’000 

Total 7,000 7,000 7,000 

 
14. Investment Benchmarking for the six months to 30 September 2014 
 

Average Actual 
Return on 

Investments 

Original 
Estimate Return 
on Investments 

Average Bank 
Rate 

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate 

0.44% 0.30% 0.50% 0.35% 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Swale Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2014 

Andy Mack 

Engagement Lead 

T  020 7728 3299  

E  andy.l.mack@uk.gt.com 

October 2014 

Cover page 

Trevor Greenlee 

Manager 

T  01293 554071   

E   trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Key messages 3 

Appendices 

A  Summary of reports and audit fees 

Contents 

P
age 14



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 3 

Key messages 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Swale Borough Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 

March 2014. 

 

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued in March 2014 and was conducted in 

accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission. 

Financial 

statements 

audit 

(including 

audit opinion) 

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements in our Audit Findings Report to the Audit Committee on 17 

September 2014.   The Council's accounts
[...]
member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 18



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

Audit Committee Update  

 

Year ended  31 March 2015 

December 2014 

Iain.G.Murray 

Associate Director 

T  020 7728 3328  

E   Iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com 

Trevor Greenlee 

Manager 

T  01293 554071  

E  trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose. 

. 

P
age 20



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    3 3 

Contents 

Section Page 

Introduction 4 

Progress at  December 2014 5 

Emerging issues and developments  

   Grant Thornton 6 

   Local government guidance  10 

    

P
age 21



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    4 4 

Introduction 

 

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  The paper also 

includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be rel
[...]
spend money on buying assets or on investment to improve their existing property. What we are highlighting is a group of assets 

that do not provide immediate benefit to local communities, but still require councils to spend money on maintaining them. These assets 

have potential value for councils. While not all such land or buildings may be sellable, councils should consider how much value they gain 

from surplus assets and how this could be increased. I urge councils to use the data held in the Commission’s ‘Value for Money (VFM) 

Profiles Tool’, such as spending on and value of land and property assets and ‘surplus’ assets, alongside their unique and detailed local 

knowledge, to regularly review if their estate is fit-for-purpose." 

 

Challenge question 

 

• Are members satisfied that the Council has adequate management arrangements in place to ensure its property assets are being 

efficiently and effectively managed? 

 

P
age 28



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item: x 
 
Meeting Date 10 December 2014 

Report Title Internal Audit Interim Report 2014/15 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Mark Radford – Director of Corporate Services 

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Russell Heppleston – Audit Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee notes the results of the 
work of the Internal Audit team for the first half 
year, as shown in the attached report. 

 2. That the Audit Committee notes the revised 
operational audit plan for the remaining year, as 
outlined in the attached report. 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary  

1.1 The report provides an update to the Committee on work conducted by the 
Internal Audit service for the first half of the year.  In addition, the report provides 
updates on work conducted by the team, and highlights the impact of our work 
through assessment of management’s work in implementing agreed audit 
recommendations.   

2 Background 

2.1 Internal Audit is a statutory service under the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2011. 
The principle objective of Internal Audit is to examine and evaluate the adequacy 
of the Council’s systems of internal controls, risk management and corporate 
governance.  
 

2.2 As those charged with overseeing Governance, the Terms of Reference for the 
Audit Committee require it to ’review summary internal audit reports and the main 
issues arising, and seek assurance that action has been taken where necessary’. 
In order for the Committee to fulfil its duties regular updates are provided to the 
Committee on the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service.   
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

3 Proposal  

3.1 The attached report provides details of the work of Internal Audit for the first half 
of the year. The Committee is asked to note the performance of the Internal Audit 
Service as set out in the attached report, which includes updates on internal 
control, corporate governance and risk management.  

3.2 Appended to the report is the revised audit plan for the remainder of 
[...]
governance processes
1
.  

2. Statutory authority for Internal Audit is within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 that 

require the Council to undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 

records and its systems of internal control in accordance with the ‘proper practices’. From 1 

April 2013 the ‘proper practices’ are the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that 

replaced the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK.  

3. As required by these standards the Head of Audit Partnership must provide an annual 

opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of control, 

governance and risk. The opinion takes into consideration: 

a) Internal Controls: Including financial and non-financial controls. 

b) Corporate governance:  Including effectiveness of measures to counter fraud 

and corruption. 

c) Risk Management: Principally, the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 

management framework. 

 

4. This report provides an update to the Committee across all three areas covered in the opinion 

and the performance of the Internal Audit service for the first half of the year. In addition, the 

report provides updates on work conducted by the team, and highlights the impact of our 

work through assessment of management’s work in implementing agreed audit 

recommendations.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
1
 This is the definition of internal audit included within the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Page 35



  

2 

 

Internal Control 

5. The system of internal control is a process for assuring achievement of the Council’s 

objectives in operational effectiveness and efficiency, reliable financial reporting and 

compliance with laws, regulations and policies.  It incorporates both financial and non-

financial systems.   

6. We obtain audit evidence to support the Head of Audit opinion on internal control princip
[...]
an needs to be flexible and reactive to the changing risks of the Council. As the needs and 

priorities of the Council change, assurance work is re-directed to ensure that it remains relevant and valuable. 

The plan is therefore reviewed regularly, and projects are removed, added or deferred accordingly.  

Following consultation and agreement with management, we have made the following minor changes to our 

audit plan.  

No. Head of Service Title Outcome Reason 

1 Head of Commissioning & 

Customer Contact 

 

Street Cleansing MERGED This audit will be included within 

the scope of Waste Collection 

audit (Q4)  

2 Head of Property Services Commercial Property 

Investment 

REMOVED The project intended as the focus 

of audit review has been 

deferred until 2015/16. 

3 Head of Finance  Repair & Renew Grant  ADDED Internal Audit sign off is a 

requirement of the grant claim.  

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Draft Work Programme 2014/15 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8



 

Statement of Purpose: 

 

The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the Authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the 
Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process, including approval of the 
annual statement of accounts. 
 

Audit Committee Members:     
 

 

 
Chair: Councillor Pat Sandle 
Party: Conservative 
Ward: Leysdown and Warden 
Phone: 01795 510400 
Email: patriciasandle@aol.com 

 

 
Vice Chair: Councillor Andy Booth 
Party: Conservative 
Ward: Minster Cliffs 
Phone: 07912 464213 
Email: andybooth@swale.gov.uk 

 

 
Councillor John Coulter 
Party: Conservative 
Ward: St Anns 
Phone: 01795 539046 
Email: johncoulter@swale.gov.uk 

 
[...]
Members, and monitor management action in 
response to the issues raised by external audit. 
10. Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
11. Present an annual report to the Executive on exceptions and highlights throughout the year.

P
age 55



 

Work Programme: 
 

Date of Meeting Title of Report  
 

Key Officer Contact 

11 June 2014 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14 Rich Clarke 

 Annual Governance Statement  Nick Vickers 

 Audit Committee Annual Report Rich Clarke 

 Fee Letter 2014/15 External Audit 

 Work Programme Democratic Services 

 Internal Audit 2014/15; Reporting refresh Rich Clarke 

 Benefit Fraud Annual report 2013/14 Filmer Wellard 

17 September 2014 Annual Governance Report and Annual 
Accounts 2013/14 

Nick Vickers  

 

 Treasury Management Annual Review Nick Vickers 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services 

10 December 2014 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers  

 Annual Audit Letter External Audit 

 Audit Committee Update  External Audit 

 Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke 

 Investigation Summary Report  Rich Clarke 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services 

25 March 2015  Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Rich Clarke 

 Internal Audit Partnership - progress reports Rich Clarke 

 Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke 

 Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit 

 Audit Plan and Progress Report External Audit 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services 

 
 
  
  

P
age 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Half Year Review
	5 Annual Audit Letter
	6 Audit Committee Update
	7 Internal Audit Interim Report
	8 Audit Committee Work Programme
	10 Investigation Summary Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 431 - 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House on Wednesday, 10 
December 2014 from 7.00  - 7.41 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, John Coulter, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison and Pat Sandle (Chairman). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Richard Clarke, Joanne Hammond, Russell Heppleston, Frankie 
Smith and Nick Vickers (Swale Borough Council), and Ian Murray and Trevor Greenlee 
(Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for 
Finance). 
 

396 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

397 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2014 (Minute Nos. 233 – 238) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
PART A MINUTE FOR CONFIRMATION BY COUNCIL 

 
398 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REVIEW  

 
The Head of Finance introduced the report which reviewed the mid-year outturn position on 
treasury management transactions for 2014/15, including compliance with treasury limits 
and Prudential Performance Indicators.  He drew Members’ attention to paragraph 2.5 in 
the report and circulated graphical information from Arlingclose, the Council’s treasury 
advisors. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(1) That the performance information in the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the possible reduction in our minimum acceptable credit returns for bank 

deposits be noted. 
 
PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

 
399 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 
Mr Ian Murray (Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton), introduced the Annual Audit Letter 
which summarised the key findings from the work carried out by Grant Thornton for the 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Annual Audit Letter for Swale Borough Council be noted. 
 
 



Audit Committee 10 December 2014  

 

- 432 - 

400 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
Mr Trevor Greenlee (Manager, Grant Thornton) introduced the Audit Committee Update 
which reported on progress with delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors, and included a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that may be relevant to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Audit Committee update be noted. 
 

401 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT  

 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which provided an update on work 
conducted by the Internal Audit service for the first half of the year.  He explained that the 
scope of the report had been expanded and drew Members’ attention to the key messages 
contained within the report.  
 
Members thanked the Head of Audit Partnership for a well-written and easy-to-read report 
and a thorough and informative introduction.  They congratulated the Internal Audit Team 
on their hard work and the improvements made to the service over the past year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the results of the work of the Internal Audit Team for the first half year, as 

shown in the report, be noted. 
 

(2) That the revised operational audit plan for the remaining year, as outlined in the 
report, be noted.  

 
402 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Audit Committee draft work programme 2014/15 be noted. 
 

403 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 
 
Paragraph 1 – information relating to any individual. 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
Paragraph 7 – information relating to any action taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of any crime. 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee 10 December 2014  

 

- 433 - 

PART B MINUTE FOR INFORMATION 

 
404 INVESTIGATION SUMMARY REPORT  

 
The Chairman introduced the investigation summary report.  The Head of Finance and 
Head of Audit Partnership gave assurances that revised internal procedures had been 
implemented to address issues arising from the investigation, and they would continue to 
brief the Audit Committee Chairman.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


